and obligations arising from shares are the usual ones and are described in the relevant articles of the 

Articles of Association (articles 5, 11 and 24).  

By the decision of the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders dated 16.12.2004 

the share capital was increased by 3.375.000 €. (three million three hundred and seventy-five 

thousand euros) through  the issuance of 2.500.000 (two million five hundred thousand) new shares of 

a nominal value of € 1,35 each, of which an amount of € 160.650 was made available through private 

placement and an amount of € 3.214.350 - through a public offering.  

On 23.11.2015, the general meeting of the Company's shareholders approved the merger by absorption

[...]

Nataly Pizante, daughter of Andrea 87.427 0,86%

Viochalco S.A. 29.213 0,29%

Victor Pizante, son of Andrea 5.022 0,05%

Public Investors 2.145.780 21,06%

Total 10.186.667 100,00%

Shareholder's book 31/12/2015

Thus, the Company's share capital amounts to € 13,752,000.45 (thirteen million seven hundred fifty-two 

thousand Euros) and is divided into 10,186,667 (ten million one hundred eighty-six thousand six hundred 

sixty-seven) ordinary registered shares with a nominal value of € 1.35 each. 

Therefore, the Company’s share capital amounts to € 13.500.000 (thirteen million five hundred 

thousand euros) and is divided in 10.000.000 (ten million) common registered shares of a 

nominal value of € 1,35 each.  

The abovementioned increase was completed in April 2005 with the Public Offering and following that, no 

other change has taken place.

[...]

Absorbing Company, while the relative amounts are recorded in its accounting books, through the 

particular record as at the date of recording the approving decision of the merger in the Societe Anonyme 

Registry.   

Share Capital Increase due to Merger  

The share capital of the Absorbing Company (before the merger) amounts to thirteen million five 

hundred thousand Euro (€ 13.500.000,00), divided into ten million (10.000.000) ordinary shares of 

nominal value one Euro and thirty-five cents (€1,35) each.  

The share capital of the Absorbed Company amounts to four million two hundred thousand Euro (€ 

4.200.000,00), divided into four hundred and twenty 420.000 ordinary shares of nominal value ten Euro 

(€10).  

The Absorbing Company owns three hundred ninety four thousand and eight hundred (394.800) shares 

of the Absorbed Company, nominal value of each share is ten Euro (€10), which is equal to three million 

nine hundred and forty eight thousand (€3.948.000,00) of the share capital of the Absorbed Company, in 

terms of nominal value. These shares are not exchanged with shares of the Absorbing Company but are 

cancelled due to confusion.  

According to Article 2 par. 2, Law 2166/93, as well as Article 75 par. 4, CL 2190/1920, the share capital 

of the Absorbing Company increased by two hundred fifty-two thousand euro and forty five cents 

(€252.000,45), as follows:   

a) by two hundred fifty two thousand (€252.000,00), corresponding to the amount of  the contributed 

share capital of the Absorbed Company, which amounts to four million two hundred thousand euro 

(€4.200.000), decreased by three million nine hundred forty eight thousand euro (€ 3.948.000,00) 

corresponding to the participating interest, held by the Absorbing Company  in the share capital of the 

Absorbed Company, and   

b) by forty-five cents (€ 0.45) through capitalization of reserves from the company’s “Paid up share 

premium” reserves for the purposes of rounding.  

As a result of the above mentioned, the share capital of the Absorbing Company amounts (after the 

merger) to thirteen million seven hundred fifty-two thousand euro and forty five cents (€13,752,000.45), 

divided into ten million one hundred eighty six thousand six hundred and sixty seven (10,186,667) 

common shares of nominal value one euro and thirty five cents (€ 1.35) each.  

When the merger was completed, regarding the above total share capital, new shares were issued, which 

were exchanged with shares owned by the shareholders of the Merged Companies, who are entitled to